

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**LULA WILLIAMS; GLORIA TURNAGE;
GEORGE HENGLE; DOWIN COFFY; FELIX GILLISON, JR.,**
on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

**BIG PICTURE LOANS, LLC;
ASCENSION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,**
Defendants – Appellants,

and

**MATT MARTORELLO; DANIEL GRAVEL;
JAMES WILLIAMS, JR.; GERTRUDE MCGESHICK;
SUSAN MCGESHICK; GIWEGIIZHIGOOKWAY MARTIN,**
Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

REDACTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**William H. Hurd
David N. Anthony
Timothy J. St. George
TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-5410**

**Justin A. Gray
ROSETTE, LLP
25344 Red Arrow Highway
Mattawan, Michigan 49071
(269) 283-5005**

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs bear the burden of proof	4
II. Plaintiffs' use of <i>Breakthrough</i> is flawed	6
A. The method of creation favors immunity	7
B. The purpose factor favors immunity	9
C. Structure, ownership and management favor immunity	14
D. The Tribe intended to share its sovereign immunity	17
E. The financial relationship supports immunity	18
i. A significant percentage of revenue flows to the Tribe	19
ii. A judgment against the Tribal Defendants would significantly affect the Tribal Treasury	20
iii. The Tribe's dependence on Big Picture continues to grow	21
F. Big Picture and Ascension fulfill the purposes underlying tribal immunity	22
G. The overall weight of the factors favors immunity	24

III. Plaintiffs’ *Amici* advance flawed arguments.....25

 A. The “payday” lending concern is misplaced.....25

 B. The *Amici*’s regulatory concerns are misplaced26

 C. The CashCall/Western Sky cases.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Pueblo of Laguna</i> , No. 1:15-cv-56-JAP/KK, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192041 (D.N.M. Feb. 22, 2016)	9
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Bonnet v. Harvest (US) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 006904, 2016 D.C. Super. LEXIS 8 (D.C. Sup. Ct. July 11, 2016)	27
<i>Everette v. Mitchem</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Va. 2015)	4, 7, 28
<i>Grayson v. Anderson</i> , 816 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. College</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	6

Howard v. Plain Green, LLC,
 No. 2:17cv302, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137229
 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2017).....4, 7, 28

Hutto v. S.C. Retirement System,
 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)5, 6

Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....16, 26

Kroll v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.,
 934 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1991)9

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....6

Laroque v. United States,
 No. 86-7705, 1987 U.S. App. LEXIS 18767 (4th Cir. June 22, 1987)2

Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero,
 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003).....9

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....27

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
 974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d*,
 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)3, 10

People v. Miami Nation Enters.,
 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016).....*passim*

Pistor v. Garcia,
 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2014)4, 6

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. United States,
 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)4

State v. Cashcall, Inc.,
 Nos. A13-2086, A14-0028, 2014 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 897
 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2014)27

Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....6

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 9-10

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....27

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
848 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 2017)9

W. Sky Fin., LLC v. State of Ga.,
793 S.E.2d 357 (Ga. 2016)27

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)7

Williams v. United States,
50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....5, 6
